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Q. What is your name and position with Portland General Electric?1

A. My name is Pamela G. Lesh. I am PGE’s Vice President, Rates and Regulatory Affairs and2

Strategic Planning. My qualifications appear at the end of this testimony.3

Q. What is the purpose of this filing?

A. The tariffs submitted in this filing (and described in Exhibit 300) incorporate additional4

revenue requirements of approximately $45 million associated with PGE’s Port Westward5

Generating Plant which we currently expect to begin commercial operation about March 1,6

2007.7

Q. Was Port Westward discussed in PGE’s general rate case (Docket UE 180) that was

filed on March 15, 2006?

A. Yes. We discussed in detail the events that led up to our decision to construct Port8

Westward, our actions to ensure that its costs are reasonable and prudent, and our9

expectations regarding its total cost and availability.10

Q. Why then, are you making this separate filing?

A. Because the expected on-line date of Port Westward is after the anticipated conclusion of11

UE 180, the tariffs filed in that docket did not include the revenue requirement effect of Port12

Westward. This filing provides the “all-in” proposed rates. While our legal counsel has13

advised us that our UE 180 filing is sufficient for the Commission to authorize a subsequent14

increase to recognize Port Westward, we are making this filing to ensure that no outstanding15

issues remain. We are requesting that the Commission consolidate this docket with UE 18016

in order to allow the Commission and parties to focus their efforts in one docket.17

Q. What other testimony is PGE presenting in this filing?
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A. PGE is presenting two other pieces of direct testimony:1

Exhibit 200 summarizes the annualized net change in revenue requirement resulting2

from Port Westward. It uses, as its base, the 2007 test year and revenue requirements3

presented in UE 180.4

Exhibit 300 presents and explains PGE’s proposed tariff which, again, is based on the5

proposed rates and cost studies of UE 180 adjusted for the additional revenue requirements.6

In addition, we incorporate by reference our direct testimony, exhibits and work papers7

filed in UE 180.8

Q. Ms. Lesh, please describe your qualifications.

A. I received a BA degree from Washington State University in 1978. I received my J.D. from9

the University of Washington School of Law in 1981. I was employed by Portland General10

Electric from 1986 to 1997, becoming Vice President, Rates & Regulatory Affairs in11

October of 1996. In June 1997, I became Vice President of Strategy at Connext, Inc., where12

I supervised product management staff and strategic alliances as well as negotiating client13

contracts. In January 1999, I returned to PGE as Vice President, Rates & Regulatory14

Affairs.15
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I. Introduction and Summary

Q. Please state your names and positions with PGE.1

A. My name is L. Alex Tooman. I am a project manager for PGE. I am responsible, along2

with Mr. Tinker, for the development of PGE’s revenue requirement forecast. In addition,3

my areas of responsibility include affiliated interest filings, results of operations reporting,4

and other regulatory analyses.5

My name is Jay Tinker. I am also a project manager for PGE. My areas of6

responsibility include revenue requirement analyses and other regulatory analyses.7

Our qualifications appear at the end of this testimony.8

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?9

A. We present PGE’s approximate $45 million Port Westward revenue requirement. On an10

average first year rate base of $278 million, this revenue requirement will allow PGE an11

opportunity to earn an 8.97% overall rate of return and a 10.75% return on average common12

equity. PGE Exhibit 201 summarizes the Port Westward revenue requirement.13

Q. When do you expect Port Westward to become operational?14

A. We currently expect Port Westward to be on-line March 1, 2007. Our revenue requirement15

request represents the annualized revenue requirement of Port Westward. We do not expect16

the proposed prices to go into effect until the commercial on-line date of the plant.17
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II. Port Westward Costs

Q. What is the forecast of total capital expenditures for Port Westward?1

A. PGE forecasts $285 million in total capital expenditures for Port Westward, including2

Allowance for Funds Used during Construction (AFDC) and capitalized gas transportation3

costs.4

Q. Did you develop an average rate base balance for Port Westward?5

A. Yes. We developed an average first year rate base balance for Port Westward by taking half6

of the first year book depreciation and half of the first year accrual for deferred taxes and7

deducting those figures from the total $285 million of capital expenditures, yielding a first8

year net plant-in-service average balance of $278 million.9

Q. How did you establish the revenue requirement associated with these capital costs?10

A. We used the capital structure and financing costs described in UE 180, Exhibit 1100, to11

develop the return requirements associated with this investment. We also used the income12

tax rates described in UE 180, Exhibit 200, to develop the income tax effect of Port13

Westward’s return requirements.14

Q. What is the forecast first year book depreciation for Port Westward?15

A. We forecast first year book depreciation of approximately $10.7 million, given Port16

Westward’s depreciable life of 28 years. This estimate is based on depreciation parameters17

as filed in PGE’s depreciation study, docketed as UM 1233.18

Q. What is your estimate of first year O&M for Port Westward?19

A. We estimate $8.8 million in first year O&M costs, which represents the cost of a long-term20

service agreement (LTSA) for major maintenance and an additional 17 full-time employees.21

Q. What additional costs are included in the Port Westward revenue requirement?22
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A. Franchise fees and bad debt costs are added to the revenue requirement at the rates1

supported in UE 180, Exhibit 200.2

Q. Have you included property taxes associated with the Port Westward investment?3

A. No. Columbia County granted Port Westward a five-year property tax holiday. For the first4

three years of operation, the property tax rate for Port Westward is zero. Afterward, PGE5

will make half payments for an additional two years. As a result, we have excluded property6

taxes from Port Westward’s revenue requirement.7

Q. Please summarize the fixed revenue requirement of Port Westward.8

A. Table 1 below summarizes the $57 million fixed revenue requirement of Port Westward,9

before consideration of the impact of Port Westward on PGE’s Net Variable Power Costs10

(NVPC).11

Table 1
Port Westward Fixed Revenue Requirement ($000s)

Item $000s

Return Requirements $35,946

Book Depreciation $10,667

O&M $ 8,755

Franchise Fees / Bad Debt $ 1,289

Total Fixed Revenue Req. $56,657

Q. How did you determine the impact of Port Westward on PGE’s Net Variable Power12

Costs?13

A. We determined the dispatch benefits of Port Westward by running our power cost model14

(Monet) for 2007 both without Port Westward and with Port Westward assuming a March 1,15

2007, on-line date. We then annualized the dispatch benefits by multiplying the 10-month16

dispatch benefit by the ratio of 12-month loads to 10-month loads. With the Monet runs17
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filed in UE 180, this results in an estimated annual dispatch benefit of Port Westward of1

$11.7 million. Netting this annualized dispatch benefit against the annualized fixed revenue2

requirement from Table 1 above yields the net revenue requirement of $45 million for Port3

Westward.4

Q. Why did you annualize the dispatch benefits of Port Westward as described above?5

A. We annualized the dispatch benefits of Port Westward to put them on a comparable basis6

with the fixed revenue requirement, which is also calculated on an annual basis. In addition,7

our method to annualize the dispatch benefits results in a fair recovery of expected 20078

NVPC.9

Q. Are these estimates subject to change?10

A. Yes. The dispatch benefits are derived on forward curves for gas and electricity in February11

2006. The dispatch benefits of Port Westward should be re-estimated closer to the on-line12

date of the plant. In addition, if the on-line date moves, the dispatch benefits should be re-13

estimated to reflect the change.14

Q. Were the costs of Port Westward described in UE 180?15

A. Yes. Port Westward costs are described in Exhibit 200 (pgs. 27-28) and Exhibit 300 (pgs.16

35-50).17
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III. Qualifications

Q. Mr. Tooman, please state your educational background and experience.1

A. I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting and Finance from Ohio State2

University in 1976. I received a Master of Arts degree in Economics from the University of3

Tennessee in 1993 and a Ph.D. in Economics from the University of Tennessee in 1995. I4

have taught economics at the undergraduate level for the University of Tennessee,5

Tennessee Wesleyan College, Western Oregon University, and Linfield College. I have6

worked for PGE in the Rates and Regulatory Affairs Department since 1996.7

Q. Mr. Tinker, please state your educational background and experience.8

A. I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Finance and Economics from Portland State9

University in 1993 and a Master of Science degree in Economics from Portland State10

University in 1995. In 1999, I obtained the Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) designation.11

I have worked in the Rates and Regulatory Affairs department since joining PGE in 1996.12

Q. Does this conclude your testimony?13

A. Yes.14

g:\ratecase\opuc\dockets\ue port westward\testimony-pge\exhibit 200_rev req\exhibit 200 rev req.doc
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UE-180 Results UE-180
2007 Before Port with Additional Rev Results with

Port Westward Westward Port Westward for RROE Port Westward
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 Sales to Consumers 1,644,624 1,644,624 44,911 1,689,536
2 Sales for Resale - - -
3 Other Revenues 17,728 17,728 17,728
4 Total Operating Revenues 1,662,352 - 1,662,352 44,911 1,707,263

5 Net Variable Power Costs 856,968 (11,746) 845,222 845,222
6 Production O&M (excludes Trojan) 71,970 8,440 80,410 80,410
7 Trojan O&M 218 218 218
8 Transmission O&M 10,279 10,279 10,279
9 Distribution O&M 60,336 60,336 60,336

10 Customer & MBC O&M 60,015 60,015 60,015
11 Uncollectibles Expense 8,717 - 8,717 238 8,955
12 A&G, Ins/Bene., & Gen. Plant 109,785 315 110,100 110,100
13 Total Operating & Maintenance 1,178,288 (2,991) 1,175,298 238 1,175,536

14 Depreciation 154,384 10,667 165,050 165,050
15 Amortization 18,848 18,848 18,848
16 Property Tax 34,674 - 34,674 34,674
17 Payroll Tax 11,592 11,592 11,592
18 Other Taxes 1,231 1,231 1,231
19 Franchise Fees 38,484 - 38,484 1,051 39,535
20 Utility Income Tax 68,111 (6,216) 61,894 17,133 79,027
21 Total Operating Expenses & Taxes 1,505,612 1,460 1,507,072 18,422 1,525,494
22 Utility Operating Income 156,740 (1,460) 155,280 26,489 181,769

156,740 181,769
23 Average Rate Base
24 Avg. Gross Plant 4,316,780 285,205 4,601,985 4,601,985
25 Avg. Accum. Deprec. / Amort (2,463,112) (5,333) (2,468,445) (2,468,445)
26 Avg. Accum. Def Tax (205,677) (1,758) (207,435) (207,435)
27 Avg. Accum. Def ITC (5,005) (5,005) (5,005)
28 Avg. Net Utility Plant 1,642,987 278,114 1,921,100 - 1,921,100

29 Misc. Deferred Debits 4,689 4,689 4,689
30 Operating Materials & Fuel 50,176 50,176 50,176
31 Misc. Deferred Credits (28,082) (28,082) (28,082)
32 Working Cash 78,292 76 78,368 958 79,326
33 Average Rate Base 1,748,061 278,189 2,026,251 958 2,027,208

34 Rate of Return 8.966% 7.663% 8.966%
35 Implied Return on Equity 10.750% 8.421% 10.750%

Portland General Electric Company
Port Westward Revenue Requirement

Dollars in $000s
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UE-180 Results UE-180
2007 Before Port with Additional Rev Results with

Port Westward Westward Port Westward for RROE Port Westward

Portland General Electric Company
Port Westward Revenue Requirement

Dollars in $000s

36 Effective Cost of Debt 6.689% 6.689% 6.689% 6.689% 6.689%
37 Effective Cost of Preferred 8.432% 8.432% 8.432% 8.432% 8.432%
38 Debt Share of Cap Structure 43.752% 43.752% 43.752% 43.752% 43.752%
39 Preferred Share of Cap Structure 0.291% 0.291% 0.291% 0.291% 0.291%
40 Weighted Cost of Debt 2.927% 2.927% 2.927% 2.927% 2.927%
41 Weighted Cost of Preferred 0.025% 0.025% 0.025% 0.025% 0.025%
42 Equity Share of Cap Structure 55.957% 55.957% 55.957% 55.957% 55.957%
43 State Tax Rate 6.617% 6.617% 6.617% 6.617% 6.617%
44 Federal Tax Rate 35.000% 35.000% 35.000% 35.000% 35.000%
45 Composite Tax Rate 39.301% 39.301% 39.301% 39.301% 39.301%
46 Bad Debt Rate 0.530% 0.530% 0.530% 0.530% 0.530%
47 Franchise Fee Rate 2.340% 2.340% 2.340% 2.340% 2.340%
48 Working Cash Factor 5.200% 5.200% 5.200% 5.200% 5.200%
49 Gross-Up Factor 1.647 1.647 1.647 1.647 1.647
50 ROE Target 10.750% 10.750% 10.750% 10.750% 10.750%
51 Grossed-Up COC 12.877% 12.877% 12.877% 12.877% 12.877%

Utility Income Taxes
52 Book Revenues 1,662,352 - 1,662,352 44,911 1,707,263
53 Book Expenses 1,437,502 7,676 1,445,178 1,289 1,446,467
54 Interest Deduction 51,158 8,141 59,299 28 59,328
55 Production Deduction 4,017 - 4,017 - 4,017
56 Permanent Ms (7,623) - (7,623) - (7,623)
57 Deferred Ms (30,787) 8,947 (21,840) - (21,840)
58 Taxable Income 208,085 (24,764) 183,321 43,594 226,915

59 State Taxes 13,768 (1,639) 12,130 2,884 15,014
60 State Tax Credits (166) - (166) - (166)
61 Net State Taxes 13,602 (1,639) 11,964 2,884 14,848

62 Federal Taxable Income 194,483 (23,126) 171,357 40,710 212,067

63 Federal Taxes 68,069 (8,094) 59,975 14,248 74,224
64 ITC Amort (1,461) - (1,461) - (1,461)
65 Deferred Taxes (12,099) 3,516 (8,583) - (8,583)
66 Total Income Tax Expense 68,111 (6,216) 61,894 17,133 79,027
67 Effective Tax Rate 39.21% 39.30% 39.20% 39.30% 39.23%
68 Regulated Net Income 105,153 95,483 121,945
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I. Introduction

Q. Please state your names and positions.1

A. My name is Doug Kuns. I am the Manager of Pricing and Tariffs within the Rates2

and Regulatory Affairs Department. My qualifications are described at the end of3

this testimony.4

My name is Marc Cody. I am a Senior Analyst in the Pricing and Tariffs5

Department. My qualifications are described at the end of this testimony6

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?7

A. This testimony and accompanying exhibits demonstrate how we allocate and price8

the annualized Port Westward generating station test period revenue requirement of9

$44.9 million. We anticipate Port Westward will be operational March 1, 2007, at10

which time the proposed prices become effective, subject to Commission approval.11

We also provide an estimate of the overall effect on customer bills and in Exhibit12

301, the tariff sheets that incorporate the Port Westward-related price changes. The13

$44.9 million revenue requirement and the allocation methods described below are14

the same as presented in UE 180, Exhibit 1300, page 40.15

Q. Please unbundle the $44.9 million revenue requirement into its functional16

categories.17

A. As described in Exhibit 200, the Port Westward revenue requirement is assigned to18

the following functions: production $41.4 million; transmission $2.4 million; and19

distribution (primarily franchise fees) $1.1 million. Because the other customer20

services functions increase by only $1,000, we add this amount to distribution for21

allocation purposes.22



UE ___ / PGE / 300
Kuns–Cody / 2

UE ___ PORT WESTWARD RATE CASE – DIRECT TESTIMONY

Q. Please describe how you allocate and price the $41.4 million production revenue1

requirement.2

A. We allocate the production revenue requirement based on each rate schedule’s3

marginal cost, which we define as the cost of meeting each rate schedule’s energy4

requirements delivered to the meter. Consistent with UE 180, we calculate each rate5

schedule’s percent contribution to total marginal costs and allocate the $41.4 million6

production revenue requirement based on the respective percent contributions. After7

allocating to the rate schedules, we price the incremental revenue requirement by8

dividing the allocated revenue requirement by the appropriate volumetric billing9

determinant (MWhs). Exhibit 302 summarizes this process and contains the10

incremental Port Westward production prices. We add these incremental prices to11

the energy prices determined in our UE 180 direct testimony.12

Q. How do you allocate the $2.4 million transmission revenue requirement?13

A. We allocate the Port Westward-related transmission revenue requirement in the same14

manner as in UE 180, on a 12 coincident peak basis. After performing this allocation15

we then add the allocated amounts to the transmission and ancillary service16

allocations determined in UE 180. We then divide the total allocated amounts by the17

appropriate billing determinant, either energy or demand in order to determine each18

schedule’s appropriate price.19

Q. Please describe how you allocate and price the $1.1 million distribution revenue20

requirement.21

A. Because the $1.1 million is primarily franchise fee related, we allocate this on the22

basis of each schedule’s percent of base revenues as determined in UE 180. We then23
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add each schedule’s respective allocation to their system usage revenues determined1

in UE 180. We then divide this sum by the projected 2007 annual energy usage to2

determine the price for each schedule. As in UE 180, the system usage charge is an3

adder to the distribution charge for some schedules and for other schedules it is4

separately stated.5

Q. Have you prepared an exhibit that summarizes the allocations and prices6

described above?7

A. Yes, Exhibit 302 summarizes the allocation process and the determination of8

functionalized prices by rate schedule. Page 1 shows the calculation of the $44.99

million total and the three allocation components. Pages 2 and 3 summarize by rate10

schedule and by function the prices before and after the allocation of the $44.911

million. Pages 4 through 6 summarize the allocation of the Port Westward12

production, transmission and distribution revenue requirement respectively.13

Q. Have you provided an estimate of Schedule 128 transition adjustments with14

Port Westward included in rates?15

A. Yes, page 7 of Exhibit 302 provides estimates of Schedule 128 transition adjustments16

both with and without Port Westward. These transition adjustments are calculated in17

the same manner as proposed in UE 180 and are also summarized in PGE Exhibit18

1304 page 12 from the UE 180 docket.19

Q. Please describe the estimated rate impacts resulting from the March 1, 200720

Port Westward rate change.21

A. Table 1 below summarizes the rate impacts based on the prices contained in Exhibit22

301 compared to the prices proposed in UE 180. The first column contains the23
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estimated percentage changes in base rates. The second column contains the1

estimated percentage rate changes with all supplemental schedules except the2

Schedule 115, Low-Income Adjustment (LIA), and the Schedule 108, Public Purpose3

Charge (PPC). PGE Exhibit 303 contains additional detail for most of our schedules.4

Table 1 Estimated Rate Impacts

Estimated Rate Change (%) Estimated Rate Change (%)
(base rates) (w/all supplementals)*

Residential 2.3%  2.7%
Schedule 32 2.5%  2.5%
Schedule 83/89 3.2%  3.2%
Overall 2.7%  2.9%

* includes all supplemental schedules except LIA & PPC.
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II. Qualifications

Q. Mr. Cody, please state your educational background and qualifications.1

A. I received a Bachelor of Arts degree and a Master of Science degree from Portland2

State University. Both degrees are in Economics. The Master of Science degree has3

a concentration in econometrics and industrial organization.4

Since joining PGE in 1996, I have worked as an analyst in the Rates and5

Regulatory Affairs Department. My duties at PGE have focused on cost of capital6

estimation, marginal cost of service, rate spread and rate design.7

Q. Mr. Kuns, please state you educational background and qualifications.8

A. I graduated from Linfield College in 1973 with a Bachelor of Arts in Economics. I9

received a Master in Business Administration degree from Claremont Graduate10

School.11

In 1979, I joined PGE in the Rates and Regulatory Affairs Department and have12

held various positions in the regulatory, marketing and planning areas. My current13

position is Manager of Pricing and Tariffs.14

Q. Does this conclude your testimony?15

A. Yes, it does.16
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List of Exhibits

PGE Exhibit Description

301   Proposed Tariff

302   Allocations and Pricing

303   Estimated Impact of Proposed Changes on Customers
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